

No. 20-55437

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KIM RHODE; ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**
No. 18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**BRIEF OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

Hannah Shearer
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
hshearer@giffords.org
(415) 433-2062

Stephen B. Kinnaird
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com
Telephone: (202) 551-1700
Facsimile: (202) 551-1700

June 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. CALIFORNIA’S AMMUNITION LAW DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	5
A. The District Court Failed To Hold Plaintiffs To Their Burden	6
B. The Challenged Law Is Facially Nondiscriminatory Because It Is Impartial Regarding Similarly Situated Entities	8
1. The Cases Relied Upon By the District Court Are Inapposite	10
a. <i>Post-Granholm Authority Confirms States May Impose Face-to-Face Transaction Requirements</i>	10
b. <i>Nationwide Biweekly Did Not Deal With Face-to- Face Transactions</i>	13
2. Courts Have Repeatedly Upheld Product Safety-Related Sales Regulations That, like California’s Ammunition Laws, Are Facially Nondiscriminatory.....	17
C. The Laws Do Not Discriminate in Effect	20
D. Application of Strict Scrutiny Threatens A Broad Class of Legitimate Public Safety Measures.....	24
II. CALIFORNIA’S AMMUNITION LAWS PASS THE <i>PIKE</i> TEST	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	27, 29
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout</i> , 589 F. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Consigned Sales Co. v. Sanders</i> , 543 F. Supp. 230 (W.D. Okla. 1982).....	19
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	9, 24
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	9, 21

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997).....4, 22

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....*passim*

Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)7, 16, 18, 20

Jelovsek v. Bredesen,
545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008)11, 12, 17

Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen. Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson,
48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995)17

Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff,
571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009)19, 21, 22

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....4

McDonald v. City of Chi.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) (plurality opinion)6

N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra,
420 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (C.D. Cal. 2019)23

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown,
567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)5, 6, 19, 23

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)27, 28

Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen,
873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)*passim*

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)19

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....*passim*

<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 30
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey (RMFU I)</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 25
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> (U.S. May 18, 2020).....	19, 27
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	20
<i>Wine And Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) (approving Texas licensure and in- state presence requirements).....	12
<i>Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v. Washington State Dep’t of Health</i> , 731 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 927	25
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 4263	14, 15, 17
Cal. Corp. Code § 102.....	14
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 30312(a)-(b)	8, 10
§ 30312(b)	14, 15, 17
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	4, 6, 20, 28
APPS 2017 Annual Report to the Legislature (Mar. 9, 2018), https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/armed- prohib-person-system-2017.pdf (in 2017 alone, officials recovered 819,343 rounds of illegally owned ammunition).....	2

California Ammo Shipping, Target Sports USA,
<https://www.targetssportsusa.com/t-california-ammo-shipping-2018.aspx>15

California Buyers Guide, Palmetto State Armory,
<https://palmettostatearmory.com/help-center/california-ammo-buying-guide.html>15

Cost of Gun Violence in California, <https://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Economic-Cost-of-Gun-Violence-in-California.pdf>2

Erin Grinshteyn & David Hemenway, *Violent Death Rates: The U.S. Compared with Other High-income OECD Countries, 2010* AM. J. Med. 26 (2016).....1

Jack Healy, *Suspect Bought Large Stockpile of Rounds Online*, N.Y. Times, July 22, 20123

Press Release, “Attorney General Becerra Announces Recent Firearms Operations, Seizure of Ghost Guns, Assault Weapons, Drugs, and Tens of Thousands of Rounds of Ammunition” (May 19, 2020), <https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-announces-recent-firearms-operations-seizure-ghost-guns>.....29

Proposition 63, available at http://downloads.capta.org/leg/BallotMeasures/Prop63_FullText.pdf16

Purchasing Ammo, SurplusAmmo.com,
<https://www.surplusammo.com/pages/before-you-order/purchasing-ammo.html>.....15

SB 140 Supplemental Report of the 2015-16 Budget Package, Armed Prohibited Persons System (Jan. 1, 2016), <http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/sb-140-supp-budget-report.pdf>2
